
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 16 November 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held virtually via Zoom on 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 7.00 pm in the to consider the following items of 
business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on YouTube for the public to listen and view via 
the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC. Please note that until the 
meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the home page. For 
this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

 
5.   Statement of Accounts (Pages 21 - 188) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

 
6.   Treasury and Asset Investments - 6 Month Update (Pages 189 - 

210) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

7.   Work Programme (Pages 211 - 212) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor F Purdue-Horan  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Walker 
Councillors: R Adair, G Dickman, L Howitt, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 

G Dickman, L Howitt, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and D Virdi 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Greg Rubins                                              Head of Internal Audit – BDO 
Charlotte Thomas                                      Senior Audit - BDO 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

 
 

 
39 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies. 

 
40 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
41 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2020 were approved. 

 
42 Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Update 

 
 Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit at BDO, the Council’s Auditors provided a 

5 month update and summary of the Internal Audit Progress Report. The report 
reflects the current progress made against the Annual Internal Audit 
programme along with significant recommendations with regards to audits 
completed during this period.  
 
Mr Rubins advised the Group that due to Covid-19, some of the planned audits 
had not taken place. However, he assured embers that BDO were now making 
good progress in the deliver y of the 2020/21 audit plan. 
 
Charlotte Thomas, Senior Auditor at BDO presented the Budget Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Audit 2020/21 and reported a positive substantial opinion. As a result of testing, 
two low priority findings were identified and management actions were agreed 
in respect of these findings. 
 
Looking ahead Ms Thomas provided a table, which displayed the audits in the 
Internal Audit Plan along with their current status, and advised the Group that 
these maybe subject to change if any further issues arise in
[...]
ct and whether the Council was in a position to continue to 
provide this support if further lockdown measures are introduced and should 
the Group be concerned. The Executive Manager – Transformation explained 
that officers were in discussions with the leisure provider on a day to day basis 
as the government legislation and guidance changes. In addition the Executive 
Manager – Transformation  explained the situation is live and assured 
members that the Council is working with the leisure provider to look at 
alternative ways to deliver services and to fully support for them. 
 
Councillor Virdi asked for some clarity in respect of the Government grant in 
relation to lost income. The Financial Services Manager explained, this 
measure has recently been announced by the Government and would 
potentially cover 75% of losses.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of assessment of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a going 
concern for the purpose of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 

46 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
24 November 2020 
 

Page 4



 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 month update 

 Work Programme 
 
4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Treasury and Investment Strategy – Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  

  
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The attached report has been prepared by the Coun
[...]
verall conclusion as to the design 
and operational effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report, and are based on us giving either "substantial", "moderate", "limited" 
or "no".  The four assurance levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate 
to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any system we are required to make a judgement 
when making our overall assessment.   

 

2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan  

Due to Covid-19, some of the planned audits have not been able to take place as early in the year as 
we would typically plan them. However, we are now making good progress in the delivery of the 
2020/21 audit plan, and are pleased to present the following reports to this Audit Committee 
meeting: 

 Events, Social Media and Communications 

 Main Financial Systems 

 

We have made good progress in Quarter 2 onwards where a majority of Terms of References have 
been finalised and reviews will/have commenced from September onwards. We are currently 
completing the fieldwork on the following audit and anticipate presenting this report at the next 
Audit Committee, subject to no further issues relating to Covid-19 preventing progress. 

 Licensing 

 

Summary 

There are ten audits in this year’s Internal Audit Plan. Below provides a summary update on 
progress against that plan and summarises the results of our work to date.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

30%

20%
10%

40%

Progress
ToR not yet approved

ToR approved and
fieldwork not yet
commenced

ToR approved and
fieldwork has
commenced

Review completed

Page 13



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Impact of findings to date 

 

Events, Social Media and Communications (20/21) 

Conclusion:  

Substantial Moderate 

 

Impact on Annual Opinion: Positive 

As a result of testing, one medium priority finding and five low priority findings were identified. 

The medium priority finding relates to: 

 The lack of information regarding objectives and key performance indicators for social 
media and the monitoring and reporting against these 

 

Main Financial Systems (20/21) 

Conclusion:  

Substantial Substantial 

 

Impact on Annual Opinion: Positive 

As a result of testing, three low priority findings were identified. Management actions were agreed 
in respect of these findings. 

 

 

 

 

Audit Status Opinion Issued Actions Agreed 

  Design Operational 
Effectiveness 

High Medium Low 

Events, Social 
Media and 
Communications 

Final Substantial Moderate 0 1 5 

Main Financial 
Systems 

Final Substantial Substantial 0 0 3 

REPORTS CONSIDERED AT THIS GOVERNANCE 

SCRUTINY GROUP 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

 
The table below displays the audits in the Internal Audit Plan, along with the current status.  

Please note that whilst this is our planned timetable, this could be subject to change if any 
issues arise in light of the Covid-19 pandemic, for example a potential second lockdown 
scenario. 

 
Key 

 Complete (Final Report Issued) 

 Fieldwork in progress 

 Terms of Reference Agreed – Fieldwork Not Started 

 Terms of Reference Not Yet Agreed 

 

 

 

Audit Planned Start 
Date 

Status Target 
Governance 
Scrutiny 
Group 
meeting 

1. Events, Social Media and Communications 09/09/20  24 Nov 20 

2. Budget Management and Reporting (high level) 27/07/20  29 Sept 20 

3. Cyber 13/01/21  4 Feb 21 

4. Retention & Recruitment TBC  TBC 

5. Main Financial Systems 12/10/20  24 Nov 20 

6. Licensing 05/10/20  4 Feb 21 

7. Business Grants TBC  TBC 

8. Fraud Risk Assessment  TBC  4 Feb 21 

9. Pest and Dog Control 11/01/21  4 Feb 21 

10. Fraud Report 12/07/20  30 July 20 

Follow Up Ongoing  24 Nov 20 

LOOKING AHEAD 

 

Page 15



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Follow Up 

We have completed a review to follow up the progress made to implement both the previously 

agreed management action raised by our predecessor, RSM (legacy recommendations), and any 

manage
[...]
proved by the Governance Scrutiny 
Group along with the Management Representation Letter (Appendix C).     

 
1.2 The Council’s external auditors have commented on the Statement of 

Accounts and their quality in their covering report (Appendix A). This year 
there are particular issues linked to Covid which may result in the Statement 
of Accounts being altered after the Governance Scrutiny Group meeting or a 
delay in a final audit report. This is due to delays in the outcome of the 
Pension Fund audit which feeds into Rushcliffe’s (and the other 
Nottinghamshire authorities) accounts. Nottinghamshire County Council are 
the accountable body awaiting Grant Thornton to conclude the audit. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group approve: 
 
a) The findings of Mazars Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) prior to 

recommending the approval of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

b) The Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 including the Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix B) subject to the outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit.  
 

c) The Management Representation letter (Appendix C) subject to the 
outcome of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit.  
  

d) That the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group and S151 officer have 
delegated authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 and any changes to the Management 
Representation letter, subject to a satisfactory outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit, (notifying 
members of the Governance Scrutiny Group of any significant issues 
arising (if required)).  

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To demonstrate compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 (‘the Code’) and various legislation 
such as the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015); and to help readers and 
stakeholders engage with the Accounts and demonstrate good stewardship. 

 
4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The accounts for Local Authorities are required to be prepared in accordance 

with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2019/20 (‘the Code’) and the Annual Governance Statement must 
comply with the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE (‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’) published in April 2016. 
 

4.2 As part of the final accounts process Mazars, as the Council’s appointed 
auditor, provide a detailed report on the conduct of the audit of the final 
accounts alongside representations on specific matters such as the Council’s 
financial standing and whether the transactions with the accounts are legal 
and unaffected by fraud. These issues are addressed in the Audit Completion 
Report which is attached at Appendix A. 
 

4.3 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 at Appendix B is included as a separate 
document.  This includes the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which, in line with best practice, has been agreed with the Leader and Chief 
Executive and was approved by Governance Scrutiny Group 30 July 2020.  
There are minor changes largely updating some of the values linked to the 
impact of Covid so they are consistent with Full Council and Cabinet reports. 
 

4.4 The closure of accounts process is complex particularly with the impact on 
resources as a result of Covid19. The deadline for the certification of the 
accounts has been extended this year due to the pandemic but, pleasingly, at 
the time of writing no significant issues have arisen from the audit regarding 
the work undertaken by RBC officers. It has been a challenging audit running 
from June to November 2020 at a time when the Finance Team have had to 
deal with additional demand as a result of Covid, such as supporting the 
distribution of Business Grants. We also appreciate the Mazars team have 
been auditing in exceptionally difficult circumstances and thank them for their 
work. 
 

4.5 There was an increase to the level of review work undertaken on defined 
benefit pensions (the Pension Fund Accounts where Nottinghamshire County 
Council are the accountable body) this year due to a combination of 
requirements by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and the impact of 
Covid.  At the time of writing the Pension Fund auditor (Grant Thornton) has 
not yet finalised their conclusion and there is a risk that they may declare 
material valuation uncertainty on the value of the property assets within the 
fund and the Management Representation letter and accounts may need to be 
updated.  The two likely outcomes being either: 
 

Page 22



  

 Material Valuation Uncertainty - material uncertainty on pension assets 
or liabilities; or 

 No issues arising and no further action to be taken. 
 

This report is prepared on the basis that the outcome will be the second 
outcome.  In the event of outcome 1 arising, it is recommended that approval 
to amend any disclosures is delegated to the Chair of Governance Scrutiny 
Group and the S151 officer. The members of the Group will be notified of any 
significant issues arising. It should be noted that there is a risk the final 
auditors report will not be issued by 30 November 2020. 
 

4.6 The audit completion report and management representation letter does 
identify an unadjusted misstatement (Appendix A page 12) as identified by 
Mazars during the audit.  This is in relation to the first tranche of Covid funding 
that although expected on 1 April, was actually received on 31 March. The 
Council’s S151 Officer does not agree with this assertion, and in common with 
other Nottinghamshire districts/boroughs, other councils treated this in the 
same way in their accounts. The Council’s rationale for not reflecting the 
income in the 2019/20 accounts is that the impact of Covid has been far more 
significant in 2020/21.  Mazars have identified this as a misstatement as they 
believe 
[...]
 in the United 
Kingdom 2019/20 (‘the Code’) and the Annual Governance Statement must 
comply with the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE (‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’) published in April 2016. 
 

4.2 As part of the final accounts process Mazars, as the Council’s appointed 
auditor, provide a detailed report on the conduct of the audit of the final 
accounts alongside representations on specific matters such as the Council’s 
financial standing and whether the transactions with the accounts are legal 
and unaffected by fraud. These issues are addressed in the Audit Completion 
Report which is attached at Appendix A. 
 

4.3 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 at Appendix B is included as a separate 
document.  This includes the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which, in line with best practice, has been agreed with the Leader and Chief 
Executive and was approved by Governance Scrutiny Group 30 July 2020.  
There are minor changes largely updating some of the values linked to the 
impact of Covid so they are consistent with Full Council and Cabinet reports. 
 

4.4 The closure of accounts process is complex particularly with the impact on 
resources as a result of Covid19. The deadline for the certification of the 
accounts has been extended this year due to the pandemic but, pleasingly, at 
the time of writing no significant issues have arisen from the audit regarding 
the work undertaken by RBC officers. It has been a challenging audit running 
from June to November 2020 at a time when the Finance Team have had to 
deal with additional demand as a result of Covid, such as supporting the 
distribution of Business Grants. We also appreciate the Mazars team have 
been auditing in exceptionally difficult circumstances and thank them for their 
work. 
 

4.5 There was an increase to the level of review work undertaken on defined 
benefit pensions (the Pension Fund Accounts where Nottinghamshire County 
Council are the accountable body) this year due to a combination of 
requirements by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and the impact of 
Covid.  At the time of writing the Pension Fund auditor (Grant Thornton) has 
not yet finalised their conclusion and there is a risk that they may declare 
material valuation uncertainty on the value of the property assets within the 
fund and the Management Representation letter and accounts may need to be 
updated.  The two likely outcomes being either: 
 

Page 28



  

 Material Valuation Uncertainty - material uncertainty on pension assets 
or liabilities; or 

 No issues arising and no further action to be taken. 
 

This report is prepared on the basis that the outcome will be the second 
outcome.  In the event of outcome 1 arising, it is recommended that approval 
to amend any disclosures is delegated to the Chair of Governance Scrutiny 
Group and the S151 officer. The members of the Group will be notified of any 
significant issues arising. It should be noted that there is a risk the final 
auditors report will not be issued by 30 November 2020. 
 

4.6 The audit completion report and management representation letter does 
identify an unadjusted misstatement (Appendix A page 12) as identified by 
Mazars during the audit.  This is in relation to the first tranche of Covid funding 
that although expected on 1 April, was actually received on 31 March. The 
Council’s S151 Officer does not agree with this assertion, and in common with 
other Nottinghamshire districts/boroughs, other councils treated this in the 
same way in their accounts. The Council’s rationale for not reflecting the 
income in the 2019/20 accounts is that the impact of Covid has been far more 
significant in 2020/21.  Mazars have identified this as a misstatement as they 
believe the income should have been recognised in 2019/20.  The value of the 
grant was £42k and the accounts have not been adjusted for this. 
 

4.7 Appendix C details the management representation letter. This letter 

[...]
potential losses in the unlikely event of insolvency, and means they are exempt from 
bail-in. 
 
Pooled Funds – shares in diversified investment vehicles consisting of different 
investment types including banks, equity shares and property, these funds have the 
advantage of providing wide diversification of investment risks 
 
LIBID – London Inter Bank Bid Rate. The rate at which banks are willing to borrow from 
other banks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 

   Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
 
   Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Corporate Governance Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 

 
 4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy – Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
 18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Redmond Review Update 

 Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 

 
To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

Page 211

Agenda Item 7



  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 212

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	RBC IA Progress Report Nov 2020 v2 (006)

	5 Statement of Accounts
	20201116171001_000650_0001425_approvalofthestatementofaccounts201920FINAL
	Enc. 3 for Statement of Accounts
	Enc. 4 for Statement of Accounts
	Enc. 2 for Statement of Accounts

	6 Treasury and Asset Investments - 6 Month Update
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 

G Dickman, L Howitt, D Simms, J Stockwood and D Virdi 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

G Dulay                                                     Senior Manager - BDO 
 D Hoose                                                    Mazars LLP 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors K Shaw 
 
 

 
47 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
48 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September were approved by the 

Group. 
 

49 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 Gurpreet Dulay, Senior Manager at BDO, the Council’s Auditors provided an 
update and summary of the Internal Audit Progress Report. The report 
provides the progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan and 
summarises the work completed, together with the audit assessment and any 
recommendations raised.  
 
Mr Dulay advised the Group that due to Covid-19, some of the planned audits 
had not taken place as early as had been planned, but is now making good 
progress in the delivery of the 2020/21 audit plan.  
 
The following audit reports were presented to the Group: 
 
 



 Events, Social Media and Communications   
 
Impact on annual opinion is positive. As a result of testing, one medium 
priority finding and five low priority findings were identified. The medium 
priority finding related to the lack of information regarding objectives and 
key performance indicators for social media and the monitoring and 
reporting against these. 

 

 Main Financial Systems  
 

Impact on annual opinion is positive. As a result of testing, three low priority 
findings were identified and management actions were agreed in respect of 
these findings. 
 

 Licensing 
 

The fieldwork on this audit was incomplete and Mr Dulay advised that this 
would be reported at the next Governance Scrutiny Group. 
 

Mr Dulay informed the Group that a review had been completed to follow up on 
the progress made to implement the previously agreed management actions 
raised by RSM, BDO’s internal audit predecessor. There were 33 legacy 
management actions to consider in this review, which comprised of 4 medium 
and 29 low. Overall 27 of the 33 recommendations have been implemented or 
superseded, the others are in progress. The opinion of BDO is that Rushcliffe 
Borough Council has demonstrated good progress in implementing the agreed 
management actions. 
 
Members asked specific questions in respect of Business Grants relating to 
Covid-19, and whether there had been any fraudulent applications identified. 
Mr Dulay advised the Group that a Fraud Risk Assessment Audit is featured in 
the Audit Plan, a start date is to be confirmed with management. The executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate services added that Risk Assessment 
training had been provided in September for Councillor’s and in particular 
members of Governance Scrutiny. 
 
In looking ahead and taking into account the delays due to Covid-19, Members 
asked what assurances BDO could provide to ensure the progression and 
delivery of the Audit Plan. Mr Dulay explained that additional resources are 
allocated at set dates within the programme. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group noted the final progress 
report 2020/21 provided in Appendix A of the report. 
 

50 Statement of Accounts 
 

 David Hoose, from Mazars presented the Council’s statutory Statement of 
Accounts for the Financial Year 2019/20, provided in Appendix A, along with 
the Management Representation letter in Appendix C, which were attached to 
the report for the Group to consider. Mr Hoose advised the Group that there 
are particular issues linked with Covid-19 which may result in the Statement of 
Accounts being altered after this Governance Scrutiny Group meeting, or a 



delay in the final audit report. This is due to delays in the outcome of the 
pension fund audit, which feeds into all Nottinghamshire authorities accounts 
with Nottinghamshire County Council being the accountable body.  
  
Mr Hoose continued to outline the status of the audit, which is substantially 
complete at the time of issuing this report. The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
provided as Appendix B was included as a separate document for the Group to 
consider. His includes the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which in 
line with best practise has been agreed with the Leader and Chief Executive 
and was approved by Governance Scrutiny Group on 30 July 2020. Mr Hoose 
reported minor changes largely updating some of the values linked to the 
impact of Covid-19. 
 
Mr Hoose explained that the closure of accounts process has been more 
complex this year, particularly with the impact on resources as a result of 
Covid-19 and advised that the deadline for the certification of the accounts has 
been extended. 
 
Mr Hoose advised that there had been an increase to the level of review work 
undertaken on the defined benefit pensions and at the time of writing the 
Pension Fund auditor had not yet finalised their conclusion and that the 
Management Representation Letter and accounts may need to be updated. 
The Chair, Cllr Purdue-Horan requested the Groups approval that should there 
be the need to make any amendments or disclosures that this be delegated to 
the Chair (or Vice Chair of Governance Scrutiny in his absence) and the S151 
Officer. The Group were asked to note that there was a risk that the final 
auditors report would not be approved by 30 November 2020. 
 
In concluding Mr Hoose informed the Group that the Council provided value for 
money and had proper arrangements in place to ensure it took informed 
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable 
outcomes for taxpayers and local residents.  
 
Councillor Moore – Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance added that finance 
officers had worked incredibly hard under very exceptional circumstances. 
 
Members raised specific questions relating to an unadjusted misstatement in 
respect of Covid-19 funding and requested an explanation. The Financial 
Services Manager explained that this was in relation to the first tranche of 
Covid-19 funding that although expected on 1 April 2020 was actually received 
on 31 March 2020. The Council’s rationale for not reflecting the income in the 
2019/20 accounts is that the impact of Covid-19 has been far more significant 
in 2020/21. 
Members asked a specific question in respect of the audit fees increase due to 
additional work and involved additional testing. The Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services advised that he would be writing separately to 
the Public Sector Audit Appojntments (PSAA) and Mazars the Council’s 
auditors regarding his concerns raised during the audit, particularly over what 
is considered to be excessive sample testing. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The findings of Mazars Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) be approved 



prior to the approval of the Statement of Accounts 
 
b) The Group approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 including the 

Annual Governance Statement (Appendix B) subject to the outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit. 

 
c) The Group approve the Management Representation letter (Appendix C) 

subject to the outcome of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension 
Fund audit 

 
d) The Group approve that the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group and S151 

officer have delegated authority for the final approval of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 and approve any changes to the Management 
Representation letter, subject to a satisfactory outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit, (notifying members of 
the Governance Scrutiny Group of any significant issues if required). 

 
51 Treasury and Asset Investments - 6 Month Update 

 
 The Financial Services Manager provided a summary of the Council’s capital 

and investment activities for the period 1 April to 30 September 2020. The 
Financial Services Manager advised the Group that Covid-19 has caused huge 
economic decline in the UK and across the world. The Bank of England’s base 
is currently set at 0.1%. Economic growth fell by a record 20% in April 2020, 
the UK’s unemployment rate stood at 3.9% in the second quarter of 2020 and 
warnings from the Bank of England predict this could rise to 7.5% by the end of 
the year. 
 
In respect of Investment Income and in order to maintain returns and mitigate 
risks, the Financial Services Manager advised that the Council has continued 
to diversify its investment mix, by placing deposits in short term liquid 
investments, for example; Money Market funds, Call Accounts, CCLA Property 
Fund, UK Local Authorities and other Diversified Funds. This was 
demonstrated in a table, which listed the Council’s investments as at 30 
September 2020, totalling £40.173 million. 
 
The Financial Service Manager continued, explaining that the Council is 
currently reviewing the Money Market Fund (MMF) with a view to maximising 
returns on the call accounts, and is proactively looking to maximise its rate of 
return. In addition, the Financial Services Manager informed the Group that the 
Council’s diversified funds that had fallen by £1.238m at 31 March 2020, had 
recovered by £500k by 30 September 2020 and reiterated that these 
investments are held long term and it is anticipated that these values will 
recover over time. 
 
In respect of Capital Expenditure and in light of the impact of Covid-19 the 
programme was reviewed, and re-phasing of £18.465million has been 
requested together with the removal of £3.828million, the unallocated balance 
of Asset Investment Strategy provision, this will be referred to Council on 3 
December 2020. These adjustments will give a revised Capital Programme of 
£16.078million for 2020/21, resulting in an estimated underspend of 
£1.556million. 
 



The Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that the Council 
had identified specific sums for its Asset Investment Strategy within the Capital 
Programme. Of the £8.382million balance at the start of the year, £4.554m was 
committed to two acquisitions of Business Units at Unit 1 Edwalton Business 
Park completed on 9 July and Unit 3 Edwalton Business Park, completed on 13 
October. Details of the investment appraisals were provided for the Group to 
consider. The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
commented, this report demonstrated both good governance and transparency 
with regards to its commecial decision making. 
 
Councillor Moore – Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance added that the new 
acquisitions were an excellent purchase in an established location within the 
Borough, indications support strong demand for offices in this locality. 
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services and the Chair, 
Councillor Purdue-Horan reminded Councillors about the Treasury 
Management Taining Session on 9 December 2020. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group notes the Capital and Investment Strategy 
update position at 30 September 2020. 
 

52 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
that the Redmond Review would be carried forward to the meeting scheduled 
on 18 May 2021. 
 
4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy – Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Redmond Review Update 

 Work Programme 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 

CHAIRMAN 


